

No. 21-60626

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ALLIANCE FOR FAIR BOARD RECRUITMENT,
NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities & Exchange Commission, No. 34-92590

**OPENING BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH**

Margaret A. Little
Senior Litigation Counsel
Sheng Li
Litigation Counsel
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-869-5210

*Attorneys for National Center
for Public Policy Research*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
Statutory Background	3
Nasdaq’s Diversity Proposals	5
The National Center for Public Policy Research and Others Object.....	7
SEC Approves the Board Diversity Rules, with Two Commissioners Dissenting. 9	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE ORDER AND DIVERSITY RULES CONSTITUTE STATE ACTION SUBJECT TO CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY	15
A. Nasdaq Is a Government Entity that Must Respect Constitutional Rights 15	
B. SEC’s Approval of Nasdaq’s Board Diversity Rules Is State Action Subject to Constitutional Scrutiny.....	18
II. THE BOARD DIVERSITY RULES COMPEL SPEECH IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT	21

A.	Exacting Scrutiny Applies to the Rules.....	21
B.	The Constitution Forbids Requiring Companies to “Fill Your Board Seats as We Say or You’ve Got Some Explaining to Do”	21
III.	THE DIVERSITY RULES ARE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL EXERCISE OF LEGISLATIVE POWERS VESTED SOLELY IN CONGRESS	24
A.	Federal Agencies May Not Wield Legislative Powers Vested in Congress .	26
B.	The Exchange Act Does Not Authorize SEC or Any SRO SEC Supervises to Regulate the Demographic Composition of Corporate Boards	28
C.	The Exchange Act Does Not Empower SEC to Regulate Internal Corporate Governance	31
D.	The Exchange Act Lacks Any Intelligible Principle.....	33
IV.	THE DIVERSITY RULES ARE NOT ‘DESIGNED TO’ ACCOMPLISH STATUTORILY REQUIRED OBJECTIVES	37
A.	SEC Improperly Used Subjective Belief to Satisfy the Objective ‘Designed’ Standard.....	39
B.	The Court Must Not Defer to SEC’s Interpretation of Section 6(b)	42
V.	THE BOARD DIVERSITY RULES REQUIRE DISCLOSURE OF NON-MATERIAL INFORMATION THAT FALLS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE EXCHANGE ACT	45
VI.	SEC’S APPROVAL OF THE BOARD DIVERSITY RULES IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	47
A.	SEC Failed to Engage in Independent Reasoning.....	48
B.	SEC Improperly Approved the Board Recruiting Service Without Any Analysis of Its Content	50
	CONCLUSION	51
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	53

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	16, 26, 36
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y, Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	23
<i>Ala. Assoc. of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485, 2486, 2489 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Se. Tex. v. Rung</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155232 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 24, 2016).....	23
<i>Austin Mun. Sec., Inc. v. NASD</i> , 757 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	46, 47
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	19
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	27
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	23
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	25, 32
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	19
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	30, 31
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	38, 40
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	43
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regul. Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	49
<i>Carpenter v. Stephen F. Austin State Univ.</i> , 706 F.2d 608 (5th Cir. 1983).....	49

Carter v. Carter Coal Co.,
 298 U.S. 238 (1936)..... 15, 16

Chevron v. NRDC,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 44

City of Arlington v. FCC,
 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....25, 27, 45

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) 47

Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads,
 575 U.S. 43 (2015)..... *passim*

Egan v. Delaware River Port Authority,
 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017) 42

FDA v. Brown & Williamson,
 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....28, 30

FTC v. Hornbeam Special Situations, LLC,
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204339 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 15, 2018)..... 25

Gundy v. United States,
 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)30, 33, 34

Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch,
 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....42, 44

Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC,
 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 49

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 22

Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,
 448 U.S. 607 (1980)..... *passim*

Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy,
 92 F. 3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996) 23

Intercontinental Indus., Inc. v. Am. Stock Exch.,
 452 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1971)..... 19, 20

Janus v. AFSCME,
 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 22, 23

Jones v. Rath Packing Co.,
 430 U.S. 519 (1977)..... 31

Kisor v. Wilkie,
 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) 45

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
 476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 25

Lebron v. Nat’l Railroad Passenger Corp.,
 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....16, 17, 18

Loving v. United States,
 517 U.S. 748 (1996)..... 25

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n,
 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 43

Michigan v. EPA,
 576 U.S. 743, 761 (2015) 44

Meland v. Weber,
 2 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 7

Merrill Lynch v. NASD,
 616 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 3

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 51

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC,
 800 F. 3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 23

National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra,
 238 S.Ct. 3462 (2018)..... 22

NetCoalition v. SEC,
 615 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 48

R&W Tech. Servs. Ltd. v. CFTC,
 205 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 46

Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 21

Rooms v. SEC,
 444 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 20

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 22

Sante Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green,
 430 U.S. 462 (1977)..... 31

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 33

Susquehanna Int’l Grp., LLP v. SEC,
 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017) *passim*

Texas v. Rettig,
 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 27, 28

Tiger Lily, LLC v. United States Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 27, 32

TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.,
 426 U.S. 438 (1976)..... 45, 46

U.S. Forest Serv. v. Compasture River Pres. Ass’n,
 140 S. Ct. 1837, 1849–1850 (2020) 32

Util. Air Regul. Grp v. EPA,
 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 32, 33

Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,
 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) 25

Valent v. Commissioner of Social Security,
 918 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 44

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 26, 30, 35

Wooley v. Maynard,
 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 22

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2112 15

28 U.S.C. § 453..... 43

5 U.S.C. § 533..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 2, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Commissioner Peirce, *Statement on the Commission’s Order Approving Proposed Rule Changes, as Modified by Amendments No. 1, to Adopt Listing Rules Related to Board Diversity submitted by the Nasdaq Stock Market LLC* (Aug. 6, 2021) 13, 26

Commissioner Roisman, *Statement on the Commission’s Order Approving Exchange Rules Relating to Board Diversity* (Aug. 6, 2021) 12, 41

James Madison, 4 *The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution* (Jonathan Elliot, ed., 2d ed., 1836) 33, 34

Letter from C. Boyden Gray and Jonathan Berry, Boyden Gray & Associates, submitted on behalf of the Alliance for Fair Board Recruitment, dated April 6, 2021 8

Letter from David R. Burton, Senior Fellow in Economic Policy, The Heritage Foundation, to J. Matthew DeLesDernier, Assistant Secretary, Commission, dated January 4, 2021 8

Letter from Dennis E. Nixon, President, International Bancshares Corporation, to Vanessa A. Countryman, Secretary, Commission, dated December 31, 2020 8

Letter from Justin Danhof and Scott Shepard, Free Enterprise Project, National Center for Public Policy Research, to Vanessa Countryman, Secretary, Commission, dated December 30, 2020 8

Letter from Publius Oeconomicis to Vanessa Countryman, Secretary, Commission, dated Dec. 28, 2020 8

Letter from Senator Pat Toomey and 11 other U.S. Senators, to Allison Herren Lee, Acting Chair, Commission, dated February 12, 2021..... 8

Nasdaq, *Response to Comments and Notice of Filing of Amendment No. 1*, File No. SR-NASDAQ-2020-081 (Feb. 26, 2021)..... *passim*

Nasdaq, *Response to Comments and Notice of Filing of Amendment No. 1*, File No. SR-NASDAQ-2020-082 (Feb. 26, 2021)..... 6

Philip Hamburger, *Chevron Bias*, 84 *Geo. Wash. L. Rev.* 1187 (2016)..... 43, 44

Statistica, *Largest stock exchange operators worldwide as of October 2021, by market capitalization of listed companies* 29

RULES

Nasdaq Rule 5606..... 6

Nasdaq Rule 5801..... 6

Nasdaq Rule IM-5900-9 6

REGULATIONS

Self-Regulatory Organizations; The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC; Notice of Filing of Proposed Rule Change To Adopt Listing Rule IM-5900-9 To Offer Certain Listed Companies Access to a Complimentary Board Recruiting Solution To Help Advance Diversity On Company Boards, 85 Fed. Reg. 79,556 (Dec. 10, 2020) 6

Self-Regulatory Organizations; The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC; Notice of Filing of Proposed Rule Change To Adopt Listing Rules Related to Board Diversity, 85 Fed. Reg. 80,472 (Dec. 11, 2020) 5, 26

SEC, *Securities Exchange Act Release No. 91286*, 86 Fed Reg 14,484 (March 16, 2021).... 9

Self-Regulatory Organizations; The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC; Order Approving Proposed Rule Changes, as Modified by Amendment No. 1, to Adopt Listing Rules Related to Board Diversity and to Offer Certain Listed Companies Access to a Complimentary Board Recruiting Service, 86 Fed. Reg. 44,424 (Aug. 12, 2021) *passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 24, 26
